Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



ANTA Sports Products Limited

安踏體育用品有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock code: 2020)

VOTING RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 11 MAY 2020

At the annual general meeting ("AGM") of ANTA Sports Products Limited (the "Company") held on 11 May 2020, the voting of all resolutions had been taken by poll. All resolutions were duly passed by shareholders of the Company. The poll results were as follows:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		Number of votes cast (% of votes cast)	
1.	To receive and consider the audited consolidated	2,247,222,308	1,004,003
	financial statements of the Company and its	(99.955342%)	(0.044658%)
	subsidiaries and the reports of the directors and the		
	auditor of the Company for the year ended 31		
	December 2019.		
2.	To declare a final dividend of HK36 cents per	2,249,026,310	1
	ordinary share of the Company in respect of the	(99.999999%)	(0.000001%)
	year ended 31 December 2019.		
3.	To re-elect Mr. Lai Shixian as an executive	2,175,841,374	66,823,481
	director of the Company.	(97.020354%)	(2.979646%)
4.	To re-elect Mr. Wu Yonghua as an executive	2,220,667,188	21,997,667
	director of the Company.	(99.019128%)	(0.980872%)
5.	To re-elect Mr. Wang Wenmo as a non-executive	2,213,802,299	28,862,556
	director of the Company.	(98.713024%)	(1.286976%)
6.	To authorise the board of the directors of the	2,227,195,888	21,747,823
	Company to fix the remuneration of the	(99.032976%)	(0.967024%)
	Company's directors.		
7.	To re-appoint KPMG as the Company's auditor	2,242,853,349	6,167,962
	and authorise the board of directors of the	(99.725749%)	(0.274251%)
	Company to fix their remuneration.		
8.	To grant a general mandate to the directors of the	1,847,341,598	395,239,657
	Company to allot, issue and deal with the	(82.375682%)	(17.624318%)
	Company's shares.		
9.	To grant a general mandate to the directors of the	2,247,529,236	1,414,475
	Company to repurchase the Company's shares.	(99.937105%)	(0.062895%)

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		Number of votes cast (% of votes cast)	
		For	Against
10.	Subject to the passing of resolutions Nos. 8 and 9,	1,854,862,518	394,158,793
	to extend the general mandate granted to the	(82.474208%)	(17.525792%)
	directors of the Company under resolution No. 8		
	by adding to the number of shares which may be		
	allotted under such mandate the number of shares		
	repurchased or agreed to be repurchased pursuant		
	to the general mandate granted under resolution		
	No. 9.		

Note: Please refer to the Notice of the Annual General Meeting dated 6 April 2020 for the full text of resolutions Nos. 3, 4, 5, 8, 9 and 10.

As at the date of the AGM, the number of issued shares of the Company was 2,702,028,000 shares, which was the total number of shares entitling the holders to attend and vote for or against resolutions No. 1 to No. 10 at the AGM.

There was no restriction on any shareholders to cast votes on any of the resolutions at the AGM and there were no shares entitling the holders thereof to attend and vote only against all or any of the proposed resolutions at the AGM.

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, acted as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM.

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the above resolutions, all resolutions were duly passed as ordinary resolutions of the Company.

In relation to resolution No. 2 above, the dividend will be payable to the shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company as at 4:30 p.m. on 15 May 2020. In order to qualify for the dividend, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on 15 May 2020 for registration.

By Order of the Board ANTA Sports Products Limited Ding Shizhong Chairman

Hong Kong, 11 May 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Ding Shizhong, Mr. Ding Shijia, Mr. Lai Shixian, Mr. Wu Yonghua and Mr. Zheng Jie; the non-executive director of the Company is Mr. Wang Wenmo; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Yiu Kin Wah Stephen, Mr. Mei Ming Zhi and Mr. Dai Zhongchuan.